

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

MICHIGAN FARM BUREAU, et al.,

Supreme Court No. 165166

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Court of Appeals No. 356088

v.

Court of Claims Case No.  
20-000148-MZ

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT,  
GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ALLIANCE FOR THE GREAT LAKES, ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY CENTER, ENVIRONMENTALLY CONCERNED CITIZENS OF SOUTH CENTRAL MICHIGAN, FOOD & WATER WATCH, FOR LOVE OF WATER, FRESHWATER FUTURE, MICHIGAN ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, MICHIGAN LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS, NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, SIERRA CLUB, AND UNIVERSITY OF DETROIT MERCY LAW SCHOOL'S ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Nicholas J. Schroeck (P70888)  
University of Detroit Mercy School of Law  
Environmental Law Clinic  
651 East Jefferson Ave.  
Detroit, MI 48226-4349  
schroenj@udmercy.edu

Robert Michaels  
Kathleen Garvey  
Environmental Law & Policy Center  
35 E. Wacker Dr., Suite 1600  
Chicago, IL 60601  
rmichaels@elpc.org  
kgarvey@elpc.org

Tyler Lobdell  
Food & Water Watch  
1616 P Street NW, suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
tlobdell@fwwatch.org

James M. Olson (P53094)  
OLSON, BZDOK & HOWARD, PC  
420 East Front Street  
Traverse City, Michigan 49684  
olson@envlaw.com

Dated: September 20, 2023

RECEIVED by MSC 9/20/2023 7:12:01 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... v

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... vi

STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED..... vii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... viii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS ..... 5

    I. CAFOs and water pollution. .... 5

        A. CAFOs generate dangerous waste and cause water pollution. .... 5

            1. CAFOs generate massive volumes of dangerous waste. .... 6

            2. CAFO water pollution imperils human health, wildlife, and the economy. ... 9

            3. Voluminous evidence links CAFOs with water pollution..... 13

        B. CAFOs are held to a lower standard than other industrial polluters. .... 17

        C. CAFOs externalize costs onto the environment and the public, disadvantaging smaller farming operations. .... 19

    II. CAFO Clean Water Act permitting in Michigan..... 20

        A. Constitutional and statutory requirements..... 20

        B. Rule 2196 and the 2005-2015 CAFO General Permits..... 22

    III. The 2020 Permit and related litigation..... 23

        A. Permit issuance..... 23

        B. Administrative and judicial proceedings ..... 24

            1. The contested case and disputed permit conditions. .... 24

            2. Court of Claims cases..... 25

ARGUMENT ..... 27

    I. Question 1: The disputed permit terms cannot be challenged in a declaratory judgment action under MCL 24.264. .... 27

        A. The disputed permit terms are “licenses,” not “rules,” under the APA. .... 28

            1. The APA’s definition of “rule” does not include “licenses.” ..... 29

            2. A permit condition does not become a “rule” just because it imposes requirements beyond those specifically mandated by existing rules. .... 30

        B. Permit conditions that conflict with a statute or rule are invalid permit terms, not “rules,” and must be challenged in a contested case..... 33

C. Treating the disputed permit conditions as “rules” would force the Department to violate NREPA and MEPA and doom Michigan waters to impairment from CAFO pollution. .... 36

    1. NREPA..... 37

    2. MEPA..... 39

D. None of the cases the CAFOs cite support requiring permit terms to be promulgated as rules just because they are not mandated by existing rules. .... 41

E. Conclusion to Question 1 ..... 43

II. Question 2: Because the Rule Review Provision is inapplicable, its “exclusive procedure or remedy” exception never comes into play..... 43

III. Question 3: It was not necessary for the Court of Appeals to decide the license vs. rule issue and it decided that issue incorrectly. .... 44

CONCLUSION..... 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*3M Co v Dep’t of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy*, \_\_Mich App\_\_, issued Aug 22, 2023 (Docket No 364067) ..... 42

*Am Fed of State, County & Mun Employees (AFSCME), AFL-CIO v Dep’t of Mental Health*, 452 Mich 1, 10; 550 NW2d 190 (1996)..... 41

*Clonlara, Inc v State Bd of Educ*, 442 Mich 230; 501 NW2d 88 (1993)..... 33, 34

*Davis v Montcalm Ctr for Behav Health*, No 354049, 2021 WL 3828801, at \*3 (Mich Ct App, Aug. 26, 2021), appeal denied sub nom *Davis v. Montcalm Cnty Cmty Mental Health Auth*, 509 Mich 855; 969 NW2d 60 (2022), and appeal denied sub nom *Davis v. Montcalm Cnty Cmty. Mental Health Auth*, 509 Mich 855; 969 NW2d 65 (2022) ..... 45

*Delta Cnty v Michigan Dep’t of Nat Res*, 118 Mich App 458, 468; 325 NW2d 455, 459 (1982) 41

*Detroit Base Coal. for Hum Rts of Handicapped v. Dep’t of Soc Servs*, 431 Mich 172; 428 NW2d 335 (1988)..... 41

*Forest Hills Coop v Ann Arbor*, 305 Mich App 572, 617, 854 NW2d 172 (2014) ..... 45, 46

*Fort Bend Cnty, Texas v Davis*, 139 S. Ct. 1843, 1849 ..... vi, 45

*Int’l Bus Machines Corp v Dep’t of Treasury*, 496 Mich 642, 651–52; 852 NW2d 865, 872 (2014)..... 28, 37

*Livingston Cnty v Dep’t of Mgmt & Budget*, 430 Mich 635, 651-52; 425 NW2d 65, 72-73 (1988) ..... 41

*Mallehok v Liquor Control Comm’n*, 72 Mich App 341, 345; 249 NW2d 415 (1976)..... 41

*Michigan Ass’n of Home Builders v Dir of Dep’t of Labor & Economic Growth*, 481 Mich 496, 498; 750 NW2d 593, 595 (2008) ..... 31, 35

*Michigan Farm Bureau v Dep’t of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy*, \_\_Mich App\_\_(2022) (Docket No. 356088) ..... 1

*Michigan Farm Bureau v Dep’t of Envntl Quality*, 292 Mich App 106; 807 NW2d 866, 889 (2011)..... 6, 22

*Michigan Farm Bureau, et al v. EGLE*, Court of Claims No. 23-000048-MZ (filed April 11, 2023) ..... 26

*NRDC v US EPA*, 279 F3d 1180, 1183 (9th Cir 2002)..... 42

*Robinson v City of Lansing*, 486 Mich 1, 15; 782 NW2d 171 (2017) ..... 28, 29, 33

*Spear v Mich Rehab Svcs*, 202 Mich App 1; 507 NW2d 761 (1993) ..... 41

*State Farm Fire & Cas Co v Old Republic Ins Co.*, 466 Mich 142, 644 NW2d 715, 717 (2002) ..... 28, 31, 40

*Tryc v Michigan Veterans’ Facility*, 451 Mich 129, 545 NW2d 642, 646 (1996) ..... 28, 29

*Wayne County Dept. of Health v Olsonite Corp.*, 79 Mich App 688, 263 NW2d 778 (1977) ..... 40

**Statutes**

33 USC 1251 *et seq.* (1972)..... 21

5 USC 553..... 42

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 USC 551 *et seq.*..... 42

MCL 24.201 *et seq.*..... vi, 1

MCL 24.203(3) ..... 30

MCL 24.204(a) ..... 28

MCL 24.205(a) ..... vi, 28

MCL 24.205(b) .....	32
MCL 24.207 .....	vi, 29, 30, 33
MCL 24.207(h) .....	33
MCL 24.245(3)(n).....	42
MCL 24.265(19) .....	31
MCL 24.271-88.....	passim
MCL 24.288 .....	31
MCL 324.101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
MCL 324.1301(g)(ii) .....	28
MCL 324.1301-17.....	31
MCL 324.1313(1) .....	31
MCL 324.1317 .....	30, 31, 43, 47
MCL 324.1701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
MCL 324.1703 .....	vii
MCL 324.1703(1) .....	3, 39
MCL 324.1704 .....	vii
MCL 324.1704(1) .....	39
MCL 324.1705(2) .....	40
MCL 324.3101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
MCL 324.3103 .....	21, 37, 38
MCL 324.3103(4) .....	2, 38
MCL 324.3106.....	passim
MCL 324.3112(5) .....	passim
MCL 600.215(3) .....	v

### Rules

Mich Admin Code, R 323.2101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Mich Admin Code, R 323.2101, <i>et. seq.</i> .....	21
Mich Admin Code, R 323.2137 .....	21
Mich Admin Code, R 323.2137(d) .....	32, 37
Mich Admin Code, R 323.2150.....	32
Mich Admin Code, R 323.2159(1)(a).....	21, 32, 37
Mich Admin Code, R 323.2191(1) .....	22
Mich Admin Code, R 323.2196 (5)(a).....	32
Mich Admin Code, R 323.2415 .....	18
Mich Admin Code, R 324.2196.....	2, 17, 22
Mich Court Rule 7.303(B) .....	v

### Treatises

Mich Admin Law § 8:11 (June 2023 Update) .....	34
--	----

### Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, Art IV, § 52.....	3, 20, 47
